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What are
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NEW U.S. TARIFF REALITY

1.1 TARIFF BASICS
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1.2 HOW DO TARIFFS WORK?

Importer
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Export of auto parts from China to
USA
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Tariff: Cost to Importer (not including
$20,000 x 70% (Section 301 + IEEPA + automotive) = $14,000  pyrchase price): $14,000

Price (declared value):

$20,000 at manufacturer

Price + Markup + Tariffs

Price ($20,000) + 20% Markup
($4,000) + Tariff passthrough
($14,000)

End-Consumer Sticker Price for End Consumer:
$38,000 (with Tariff)

)
- Compare to Price without Tariff:
$24,000 e
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https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/China_men's_national_volleyball_team
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/
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2.1 WHAT IS IEEPA?
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https://www.congress.gov/congressional-report/110th-congress/senate-report/82#:%7E:text=PURPOSE%20The%20International%20Emergency%20Economic%20Powers%20Act%2C,under%20the%20jurisdiction%20of%20the%20United%20States.&text=IEEPA%20authorizes%20the%20President%20to%20investigate%2C%20regulate%2C,extraordinary%20threat''%20originating%20outside%20the%20United%20States.
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/01/declaring-a-national-emergency-at-the-southern-border-of-the-united-states/
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2.2 LEGAL CHANGES TO IEEPA
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https://www.cit.uscourts.gov/sites/cit/files/25-66.pdf
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/09/09/trump-tariffs-trade-supreme-court-.html
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2.3 IEEPA DUTIES ON CANADA AND

MEXICO
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2.4 USMCA EXCLUSION TO IEEPA DUTIES
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2.5 IEEPA DUTIES ON CHINA AND HONG
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2.6 SECTION 232 STEEL & ALUMINUM

EXPANSION
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2.7 SECTION 232 COPPER
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2.8 RECIPROCAL TARIFFS UNDER IEEPA

BUCKLAND (14



NEW U.S. TARIFF REALITY

2.9 TRADE DEALS
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2.10 KOREA-US AGREEMENT

(POTENTIAL)
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https://www.cnbc.com/2025/07/31/trump-announces-trade-deal-with-south-korea-setting-tariffs-at-15percent.html
https://www.cnbc.com/2025/08/26/us-south-korea-washington-seoul-summit-trump-lee-kim-north-ships-planes-investment.html
https://www.congress.gov/crs-product/IN12569
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2.11 SECTION 232 AUTOMOBILE AND

AUTOMOTIVE PART TARIFFS
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2.12 ADDITIONAL TARIFFS AGAINST

INDIA
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2.13 TARIFF NON-STACKING
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"BUCKLAND
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3.1 HOW IMPORTERS CAN PREPARE -

PART 1

Review your supply chain. This includes:
Analyze bills of material (BOMSs) to identify materials that may contain aluminum or steel

Review countries of origin of goods you import into the United States
If you produce a good in a foreign country and import to the US, confirm the country of origin being declared.
Look for ways to shift the country of origin through substantial transformation.

Consider changing sourcing of key components. Examples could include:

Sourcing aluminum/steel which is cast/smelt or melt/poured in the United States. This would eliminate the 25% duty on aluminum/steel.
Sourcing high-value materials from a USMCA country to allow a finished good to qualify for USMCA

Changing what processing/manufacturing is done in what country to shift country of origins. E.g. a screw made in Thailand with Chinese
steel vs. a screw made in China with Chinese steel.

For auto parts that are on steel/aluminum list, consider not qualifying for USMCA if steel/aluminum content is greater than 50%.

Review your CBP Customs Bond to ensure it is sufficient. CBP will issue insufficiency notices if your Customs Bond is deemed insufficient.

@ucxmno (21
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3.2 HOW IMPORTERS CAN PREPARE -

PART 2

Mitigate Duties:
Temporarily import products (under a TIB). Ensure paperwork clearly states that a TIB is requested at time of import..

For products moving through the US to another country E.g. from Canada to Mexico, use a T&E (Transportation & Exportation) bond to transport
the goods. When a carrier or supplier sends a request for border crossing processing, they need to clearly advise that a shipment is to be bonded.
The following is recommended to be on the paperwork submitted to the broker:

INBOND REQUIRED clearly stated in email and on invoice
Bond Type (IT or T&E)

Port of crossing and destination port

Bonded Carrier SCAC Code

Bonded Carrier ID (Tax ID #)

Utilize bonded warehouses to keep goods out of the commerce of the US before export from the US.
Consider using 9801 (goods returned) and 9802 (repair/alteration)

Consider US duty drawback to reclaim applicable US import duties if goods are being exported
Consider using an FTZ (Foreign Trade Zone)

Utilize Post-Summary Corrections to recover unstacking-related tariffs, claim USMCA exemption after entry summary date.

“BUCKLAND (22)
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3.3 HOW IMPORTERS CAN PREPARE -

PART 3

Stay informed:
Subscribe to the Buckland newsletter for breaking news trade-related emails. Available in this link.

Download the Buckland Tariff Guide periodically when new tariffs are announced/changed. Buckland updates based upon new and announced
tariffs.

Subscribe to trade law firm's newsletters (such as STR, Braumiller, etc.)

Subscribe to messages from CBP (if you're in logistics or brokerage) sent to your inbox

Monitor the White House Presidential Actions page.

Monitor the Federal Register page. Executive orders are typically published here 1-2 business days after posting on the White House website. Non-
executive orders will also be posted here.
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https://www.buckland.com/newsletter/
https://buckland.com/tariff-guide/
https://www.strtrade.com/trade-news-resources/subscribe
https://www.braumillerlaw.com/sign-up-newsletter/
https://public.govdelivery.com/accounts/usdhscbp/subscriber/new
https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/07/suspending-duty-free-de-minimis-treatment-for-all-countries/
https://www.federalregister.gov/documents/2025/08/19/2025-15819/adoption-and-procedures-of-the-section-232-steel-and-aluminum-tariff-inclusions-process
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"BUCKLAND
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4.0 HOW BUCKLAND CAN SUPPORT

Buckland can:
Advise on current rules and regulations relating to new duties.
Advise on upcoming tariff changes and help customers forecast how that may affect their future imports.

Assist customers with determining the aluminum and/or steel content in their derivatives related to Section 232.

Buckland can solicit aluminum/steel (and soon copper) content from a customer’s vendors.

Assist customers with confirming their US HTS classifications. HTS classification, along with country of origin, determines things like the
general duty rate, Section 232 flagging, and other trade remedy applications.

Assist foreign customers with confirming the country of origin of products they are producing outside of the US.

Advise regarding Free Trade Agreement eligibility. This is important to negate the automotive and IEEPA tariffs on Canada and Mexico
origin goods.

@UCKLAND o
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BUCKLAND’S TARIFF GUIDE

{%BUCKLAND SERVICES  INDUSTRIES  ABOUT  ForMs [RLIIH

Understanding trade tariffs is crucial for effective supply chain planning. Below is a summary table of key U.S. import tariffs, including Section 232, Section 301, IEEPA, and o httpS //bUCkland . CO m/ta rlff'q U Ide/

recent executive actions.

Check the table to see which tariffs may impact your shipments.

© (anada © China © All Countries
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https://buckland.com/tariff-guide/
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QUESTIONS

Q: Were Aluminum and steel derivative newly added commaodity of food products?

Q: Were of Annex |, Il and Il of the reciprocal tariff order modified recently?
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QUESTIONS

Q: We are building a multi million dollar machine bound for the US, that is subject to S232 Steel Content.
Do we need to declare just the steel components that have been fabricated for the job? Or even the steel content of the whole parts that were bought for

the job (i.e. axles, transmission, wheels etc.) as well?

For steel and aluminum derivatives subject to HTS 9903.85.08 and HTS 9903.81.91, is
there a minimum amount of steel or aluminum content required in order to be subject —
to Section 232 duties?

No, there is no minimum amount of derivative steel or aluminum content provided for by Proclamations 10895

and 10896.

BUCKLAND (25
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QUESTIONS

Q: Only UK is approved to pay 25% on steel and Alu correct?

Q: Hi, my question is about the value we need to declare when my product is subject to section 232 (steel) and made of 100% non-U.S. steel. Steel Value
to declare on the importer record, is the price | paid to the supplier for Raw Material (steel) or the 100% of the value of the FG (sales price)?

How to determine the value of aluminum or steel content for derivative products
outside of CH. 76 or 73?

The value of the steel/aluminum content should be determined in accordance with the principles of the

Customs Valuation Agreement, as implemented in 19 U.S.C. 1401a. Thus, the value of the steel/aluminum

content is the total price paid or payable for that content, which is the total payment (direct or indirect, and

exclusive of any costs, charges, or expenses incurred for transportation, insurance, and related services incident

to the international shipment of the merchandise from the country of exportation to the country of

importation) made/to be made for the steel/aluminum content by the buyer to, or for the benefit of, the seller @
BUC KLAN D of the steel/aluminum content. Normally, this would be based on the invoice paid by the buyer of the

steel/aluminum content to, or for the benefit of the seller of the steel/aluminum content.


https://www.cbp.gov/trade/programs-administration/entry-summary/232-tariffs-aluminum-and-steel-faqs
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QUESTIONS

Q: Are the March 4, 5, 6 Non- USMCA tariffs for Canada and Mexico under IEEPA? Are those eligible for refund if the CIT ruling is upheld?

Q: To confirm, USMCA does not help with steel and aluminum tariffs, correct? Unlike auto tariffs that get waived off if USMCA exists.

Q: Could you please confirm that there are no drawback options for auto-parts subject to Section 2327 However, there are drawback options available for
Indian origin products that are being subject to additional 25% retaliatory tariffs (on top of 25% reciprocal).

BUCKLAND ©


https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/03/adjusting-imports-of-automobiles-and-autombile-parts-into-the-united-states/#:%7E:text=(10)%20No%20drawback%20shall%20be,the%20extent%20of%20such%20inconsistency.
https://www.ghy.com/trade-compliance/us-imposes-25-tariff-on-india-imports-in-response-to-russian-oil-trade/#:%7E:text=Affected%20Indian%2Dorigin%20goods%20admitted,reporting%20in%20the%20following%20order:

THE NEW U.S. TARIFF REALITY

QUESTIONS

Q: Can you talk on the reciprocal tariff for goods of the European Union is dependent on the Column 1/General duty rate applicable to the goods. For a good
of the European Union with a Column 1 duty rate greater than or equal to 15 percent, the reciprocal tariff is zero and the entry must be filed under heading
9903.02.19. For a good of the European Union with a Column 1/General duty rate less than 15 percent, the sum of the Column 1/General duty rate
and the reciprocal tariff shall be 15 percent and the entry must be filed under heading 9903.02.20

Q: If my final product qualifies with MX based on the bill of materials and tariff jump, but it is made with Steel and the steel is US, we will have to pay duties
upon entering the USA.

BUCKLAND ©


https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidential-actions/2025/07/further-modifying-the-reciprocal-tariff-rates/
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QUESTIONS

If we're the importer of record and Buckland is our broker, what's the timeline for getting the tariff bill? | have a shipment that cleared last weekend, and just
wondering when | can send my customer the final invoice.
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mailto:clientsupportus@buckland.com
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QUESTIONS

How should steel and aluminum content value be calculated? Is it the steel/aluminum weight amount x the steel/aluminum market value?

BUCKLAND (54
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QUESTIONS

Are the March 4, 5, 6 Non- USMCA tariffs for Canada and Mexico under IEEPA? Are those eligible for refund if the CIT ruling is upheld?

Just to clarify - you mentioned country of origin is "European Union" will customs accept European Union as the County of origin?

For copper, non-EU, non-China, non-Russia sourced, do we need to know the % of overall value, overall weight or overall mass of the copper to determine
the amount subject to the tariff ? One of our scenarios is 60% copper content by weight

BUCKLAND (55


https://ec.europa.eu/eurostat/statistics-explained/index.php?title=Glossary:Country_codes

STAY IN TOUCH
WITH US
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St. Thomas

73 Gaylord Rd.
St. Thomas, Ontario, Canada
N5P 3R9

(519) 631-4944
(519) 631-4944

Laredo

10302 Interstate 35 Frontage
Road

Laredo, Texas, USA
78045-3703

(956) 724-446

USA Office

(888) 806-1156
(810) 966-1480

Port Huron
1915 Dove Street

Port Huron, Michigan, USA
48060

(810) 966-1480

El Paso

12035 Rojas Drive, Suite A
El Paso, Texas, USA
79936

(915) 275-0171

Canadian Office

(800) 991-4944
(519) 631-4944
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